## SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

<u>April 16, 2014</u> Date

Committee on <u>Education</u>.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

- <u>SB14-185</u> be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:
- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, strike lines 2 through 6 and substitute:

2 "SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, add article 28.5 to
 3 title 22 as follows:
 4 ARTICLE 28.5
 5 Pay for Success Contracts for

## Early Childhood Education Services".

- Page 3, line 7, strike "22-28-201." and substitute "22-28.5-101." and
  strike "PART 2" and substitute "ARTICLE".
- Page 3, line 10, strike "22-28-202." and substitute "22-28.5-102." and
  strike "PART 2," and substitute "ARTICLE,".
- 11 Page 4, line 2, strike "22-28-203;" and substitute "22-28.5-103;".
- 12 Page 4, line 4, strike "22-28-204." and substitute "22-28.5-104.".
- 13 Page 4, line 8, strike "22-28-204." and substitute "22-28.5-104.".
- 14 Page 4, strike lines 9 through 13 and substitute:

"(3) "EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION SERVICES" MEANS SERVICES
PROVIDED TO CHILDREN PRIMARILY UNDER FIVE YEARS OLD AND THEIR
FAMILIES THAT SUPPORT THE HEALTHY DEVELOPMENT AND SCHOOL
READINESS OF CHILDREN WHO ARE AT RISK FOR POOR HEALTH OUTCOMES
OR ARE AT RISK FOR NOT BEING SCHOOL-READY.".

## \*SB185\_C.001\*

6

- 1 Page 4, line 15, strike "22-28-203." and substitute "22-28.5-103.".
- 2 Page 5, after line 16 insert:

3 "(7) "School district" means any public school district
4 ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF COLORADO OR AN INSTITUTE CHARTER
5 SCHOOL CREATED PURSUANT TO PART 5 OF ARTICLE 30.5 OF THIS TITLE.
6 "School district" does not include a junior college district.".

- 7 Renumber succeeding subsection accordingly.
- 8 Page 5, line 19, strike "22-28-203." and substitute "22-28.5-103."
- 9 Page 5, line 20, strike "22-28-203." and substitute "22-28.5-103.".
- 10 Page 7, line 27, after "A" insert "STATE DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OR A".
- 11 Page 8, line 2, after "SECTION" insert "THAT IS DEPOSITED INTO THE FUND
- 12 AS AUTHORIZED BY SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF PARAGRAPH (d) OF SUBSECTION
- 13 (2) OF THIS SECTION".
- 14 Page 8, line 20, strike "22-28-204." and substitute "22-28.5-104.".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*

\*SB185\_C.001\*